
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
May 12, 1987 

Voters of the Town of Boxford met at the Masconomet Regional High School 
Auditorium on Tuesday, May 12, 1987. Moderator DeWitt T. Minich called the meeting 

to order at 8:01 p.m. 
Moderator Minich read a Proclamation from the Board of Selectmen to announce the 

formation of a bi-partisan committee to celebrate and commemorate the 200th 
anniversary of the signing of the United States Constitution which will occur on 

September 17, 1987. 
Mrs. Ruth Race addressed the assembly to speak in favor of Ballot Question #1, "Shall 

the Town pay one-half the premium costs payable by a retired employee for group life 
insurance and for group general or blanket hospital, surgical, medical, dental and other 
health insurance?" Mrs. Race urged voters to cast their ballots an Tuesday, May 19,1987, 

and to vote "YES" for Question #1. 
Moderator Minich introduced the Board of Selectmen, Finance Committee, Personnel 

Board, Planning Board, Library Trustees and the Town Clerk. He explained the 
procedure and indicated that the first 4 rows on the left of the auditorium was the 

non-voting section. 
The articles of the warrant were disposed of as follows: 

ARTICLE 1. To see lithe Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to pay bills of charge from FY 1986, or take any other 

action thereon. 
Upon Motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote to 

pass over this article. 

ARTICLE 2. To hear and act on the reports of the Town Officers and Committees. 

No action was taken on this article. 

ARTICLE 3. To see if the Town will vote to amend various portions of Article 5 of its 
bylaws, known as the Personnel Bylaw, as submitted by the Personnel Board to include 

increasing vacation policy, increasing the pay matrix by 31/2%, changing certain 

administrative deadlines and changing certain job classifications as submitted by the 
Personnel Board and filed with the Town Clerk in April 1987, or take any other action 

thereon. 

I. Increasing Vacation Policy: 

EXPLANATION: Presently, all qualifying non-union employees receive two weeks 
vacation after the first year, one day a year from year six to ten for a total of three 
weeks at year ten, and four weeks at year fifteen. This change will allow non-union 
employees to obtain three weeks paid vacation after five years, four weeks after ten 
years and five weeks after twenty-five years, as is already present for union employees. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
amend Article 5 of the Personnel Bylaw of the Town by deleting Section 5-6-3a through 
Sections 5-6-3c and inserting the following new Section 5-6-3, as follows: (Increasing 

vacation policy) 
Employee shall accrue vacation time at the rate of one week per twenty-six 
consecutive scheduled and worked weeks including authorized leave up to a 
maximum of two weeks for the first five years of service. 
After five consecutive years of service and going into the sixth year an employee 
will be entitled to three weeks of vacation leave per year. 
After ten consecutive years of service and going into the eleventh year of service 
an employee will be entitled to four weeks of vacation leave per year. 

—37— 



d) After twenty-five consecutive years of service and going into the twenty-sixth 
year of service an employee shall be entitled to five weeks of vacation leave per 
year, 

2. Performance Evaluation Date Changes: 

EXPLANATION: This change will cause performance evaluations to be 
completed forty-five days earlier than previously required in order that the salary 
line items are made available to the Finance Committee at the start of budget 
discussions. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
amend Article 5 of the Personnel Bylaw of the Town by deleting Section 5-5-7-b and 
inserting the following new Section 5-5-7-6, as follows: (Performance evaluation date 
changes). 

b) The results of the evaluations shall be submitted to the Board no later than 
December IS, The final determination for wage adjustments by the Personnel 
Board shall be submitted to the Finance Committee no later thanJanuary 15. In 
no case shall the compensation of any employee be raised above the maximum 
for their grade. 

3 & 4 Grade Changes and Pay Matrix Increase: 

EXPLANATION: Certain jobs were reclassified by the Board at the request of 
Department heads when it could be shown that the job had significantly changed 
in scope since the original grade was approved. Also, two new positions were 
added to the list should the Town decide to vote to create these positions in later 
warrant articles. Finally, certain positions were re-named to provide more 
accurate titles for the job. In addition, the entire pay matrix was increased by 
3.5% to reflect an increase in cost of living, This is necessary to keep the entry 
level numbers competitive and to eliminate a loss of real dollar wages for those 
employees at the top of their grade. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
amend Article 5 of the Personnel Bylaw of the Town by deleting Section 9 and inserting 
the following new Section 9, Grade Classification exactly as printed in the warrant for the 
May 12, 1987 annual town meeting. 

Grade Classification 
3 Election Officer 

Library Page 
8 Library Circulation Desk Attendant 

10 Laborer 
Landfill Operator 
Library Assistant I 

II Parking Clerk 
Clerk Typist I 
Coordinator of Senior Activities*** 

12 Custodian 
Clerk Typist II 

13 Secretary I 
Account Clerk 1 
Library Assistant 11 
Assistant Animal Control Officer 

14 Motor Equipment Operator I 
Inspector of Animals*** 



15 Secretary II 
Assistant Town Clerk 
Account Clerk II 
Animal Control Officer 
Motor Equipment Operator II 

lb Assistant Assessor* 
Assistant Treasurer/ Assistant Tax Collector*** 
Dispatcher 
Reserve Police Officer 

17 Children's Librarian 

18 Inspector of Wires*** 
Plumbing/ Gas Inspector*** 
Sealer of Weights and Measures** 

19 Public Works Foreman 

20 Police Patrolman 

21 Conservation/Planning Adminstrator** 

22 Police Sergeant 

23 Communication Director* 
Librarian 

24 Accountant 
Inspector of Buildings 

27 Executive Secretary 

28 Public Works Superintendent 

31 Deputy Police Chief* 

32 Police Chief* 

* Indicates position reclassified 
** Indicates new position 

*** Indicates new title 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
amend Article 5 of the Personnel Bylaw of the Town, by deleting Section 9 and inserting 
the following new Section 9, Pay Matrix, exactly as printed in the warrant for the May 12, 

1987 annual town meeting. 

PAY MATRIX FY88 

-39-- 



ARTICLE 4. To act on the proposed budget and see what sums of money the Town will 
vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, for use of several 
departments for FY 1988, to wit: General Government, Finance, Public Safety, 
Education, Town Maintenance and all other necessary proper expenses arising during 
said fiscal year, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise 
and appropriate the sum of $196,512 for General Government, 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise 
and appropriate the sum of $155,256 for Finance, 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise 
and appropriate the sum of $656,188 for Public Safety. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise 
and appropriate the sum of $3,776,447 for Education. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise 
and appropriate the sum of $405,991 for Town Maintenance. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise 
and appropriate the sum of $34,338 for Inspectors. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise 
and appropriate the sum of $253,045 for Insurance and Pensions. 

ARTICLE 5. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Treasurer, with the 
approval of the Selectmen, to borrow money from time to time in anticipation of the 
revenue of the fiscal year beginningJuly I, 1987, in accordance with the provisions of the 
General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 4, and to issue a note or notes therefor, payable within 
one year, and to renew any note or notes as may be given fora period less than one year in 
accordance with the General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 17, or take any other action 
thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
authorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow money from 
time to time in anticipation of the revenue of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1987, in 
accordance with the provisions of the General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 4, and to issue a 
note or notes therefor, payable within one year, and to renew any note or notes as may be 
given for a period less than one year in accordance with the General Laws, Chapter 44, 
Section 17. 

ARTICLE 6. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money received as 
State Aid for Libraries for the use of the Boxford Town Libraries, said funds to be 
expended under the direction of the Trustees of the Boxford Town Library, or take any 
other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
appropriate the sum of $4,152.35 received as State Aid for Libraries for the use of the 
Boxford Town Libraries, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Trustees of 
the Rexford Town Library. 

ARTICLE 7. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money received from 
the county on account of dog licenses, for use of thc Boxford Town Library, said funds to 
be expended under the direction of the Trustees of the Box ford Town Library, or take any 
other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice to pass 
over this article. 

ARTICLES. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds, the sum of $11,940 to be expended by the Board of Selectmen to 
reconstruct and pave the parking lot and basketball court at the West Boxford Library, or 
take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $11,940 to reconstruct and pave the parking lot and 
basketball court at the West Boxford Library, said funds to be expended under the 
direction of the Board of Selectmen. 



ARTICLE 9. To see lithe Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to complete the State Required Audit of the Town 
Accounts, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or 

take any other action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 

transfer from Free Cash the sum of $13,000 to complete the State Required Audit of the 
Town Accounts, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds the sum of $3,600 to repair and replace bathroom fixtures in the student 
bathrooms of the Spofford Pond School, said funds to be expended under the direction of 
the Boxford School Committee, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $3,600 to repair and replace bathroom fixtures in the 
student bathrooms of the Spofford Pond School, said funds to be expended under the 
direction of the Boxford School Committee. 

ARTICLE 11. To see if the Town will vote to approve the action of the Masconomet 
Regional School Committee in its approval of the North Shore Regional Education 
Consortium's acceptance of Sections 16 and 17 of Chapter 188 of the Acts of 1985. These 
sections provide for an $18,000 minimum salary for the Consortium's teachers effective 
July 1, 1985, and provide for State reimbursement of the cost of raising teacher salaries to 
$18,000 for FY 36 and FY 87, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
approve the action of the Masconomet Regional School Committee in its approval of the 
North Shore Regional Education Consortium's acceptance of Sections 16 and 17 of 
Chapter 188 of the Acts of 1985. These sections provide for an $18,000 minimum salary 
for the Consortium's teachers effective July I, 1985, and provide for State reimbursement 
of the cost of raising teacher salaries to $18,000 for FY 86 and FY 87. 

ARTICLE 12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to take by eminent domain a portion of the deed of land 
owned by Maureen T. Shiepe, 378 Main Street, Boxford, known as Map 17- block 2 
-parcel 21, in order to lessen the curve in the road opposite 363 Main Street and the 
entrance to Stiles Pond Road; as shown on a plan of land filed with the Town Clerk in 

May 1987, or take any other action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to pass 

over this article. 

ARTICLE 13. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to take by eminent domain a portion of the deed of land 
owned by Carol Tyson Estate, 17 Timber Lane, Hampstead, N.H., known as Map 17 
-block 2- parcel 22, in order to lessen the curve in the road opposite 363 Main Street and 
the entrance to Stiles Pond Road; as shown on a plan of land filed with the Town Clerk in 

May 1987, or take any other action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to pass 

over this article. 

ARTICLE 14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to reconstruct and resurface certain roads in town; said 
funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other 

action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise 

and appropriate the sum of $120,000 and transfer from Free Cash the sum of $5,000 to 
reconstruct and resurface certain roads in town; said funds to be expended under the 

direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase equipment and materials to begin the 

—41— 



construction and placement of street signs throughout the town, said funds to be 
expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise 
and appropriate the sum of $10,000 to purchase equipment and materials to begin the 
construction and placement of street signs throughout the Town, said funds to be 
expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 16. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase and equip one 30,000 ON. W. diesel truck, 
cab and chassis for the Department of Public Works, said equipment to include one 6 
cubic yard 9-foot sander, one front mount hydraulic system, and one 11-foot plow, said 
funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other 
action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise 
and appropriate the sum of $36,761.50 to purchase and equip one 30,000 G.V.W. diesel 
truck, cab and chassis for the Department of Public Works, said equipment to include one 
6 cubic yard 9-foot sander, one front mount hydraulic system, and one 11-foot plow, said 
funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 17. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase and equip one four-wheel drive, one-ton 
dump truck for the Department of Public Works, said equipment to include one nine-foot 
plow and frame, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, 
or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $20,122 to purchase and equip one 
four-wheel drive, one-ton dump truck for the Department of Public Works, said 
equipment to include one nine-foot plow and frame, said funds to be expended under the 
direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 18. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to fund an additional Equipment Operator I for the 
Department of Public Works, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board 
of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $14,186 to fund an additional Equipment Operator I 
for the Department of Public Works, said funds to be expended under the direction of the 
Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 19. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase and equip two cruisers for the Police 
Department, said equipment to include one radio, one set of medical equipment, and one 
radar unit, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or 
take any other action thereon: 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $35,000 to purchase and equip two cruisers for the 
Police Department, said equipment to include one radio, one set of medical equipment, 
and one radar unit, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of 
Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 20. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to hire one additional full-time patrolman to provide 
coverage for the investigators patrol schedule, said funds to be included in the budget of 
the Police Department, or take any other action thereon. 

Estimate: Salary $24,729 
Overtime 3,007 
Reserves 534 
All Other 1,350 

$29,690 

—42— 



Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 

amend the original motion figure from $29,690 to $31,690. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 

transfer from Free Cash the sum of $31,690 to hire one additional full-time patrolman to 
provide coverage for the investigators patrol schedule, said funds to be expended under 

the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 21. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase one underwater metal detector to donate with 
our thanks to the State Police Diving Team for their invaluable assistance last year during 
a drowning incident at Johnson Pond, said funds to be expended under the direction of 

the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 

transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $500 to purchase one underwater metal 
detector to donate with our thanks to the State Police Diving Team for their invaluable 
assistance last year during a drowning incident at Johnson Pond, said funds to be 

expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 22. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase and install a new auxiliary base station to 
provide communications with Essex County Mutual Air Fire Network for the Boxford 
Fire Department and the Boxford Police Department, said funds to be expended under 
the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 

pass over this article. 

ARTICLE 23. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase and install an antenna and transmitter at 
Masconomet Regional High School in order to improve radio communications in that 
area of town, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or 

take any other action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 

pass over this article. 

ARTICLE 24. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase and equip one emergency rescue vehicle for 
the Boxford Fire Department, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board 

of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, to transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the 

sum of $75,467 to purchase and equip one emergency rescue vehicle for the Boxford Fire 
Department, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, it 
was VOTED, by hand count, 117 negative and 104 affirmative, to defeat this article. 

ARTICLE 25. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase and equip one forestry vehicle to replace 
Forestry I for the Boxford Fire Department, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 
dispose of the present Forestry I (a 1967 vehicle) in any manner them deem advisable, said 
funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other 

action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 

transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $28,000 to purchase and equip one 
forestry vehicle to replace Forestry I for the Boxford Fire Department, and to authorize 
the Board of Selecmen to dispose of the present Forestry I (a 1967 vehicle) in any manner 
they deem advisable, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of 

Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 26. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of $3,000 to fund the position and to purchase the materials 
necessary for a Sealer of Weights and Measures for the Town of Boxford, this is made 

—43— 



necessary by a census population now in excess of 5,000, said funds to be expended under 
the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $3,000 to fund the position and to 
purchase the materials necessary for a Sealer of Weights and Measures for the Town of 
Boxford, this is made necessary by a census population now in excess of 5,000, said funds 
to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 27. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase and install acoustical materials for the Perley 
Auditorium at the Community Center, said funds to be expended under the direction of 
the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded to transfer from Free Cash the sum of $8,000 to 
purchase and install acoustical materials for the Perky Auditorium at the Community 
Center, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, it was 
VOTED, by hand count, 88 negative and 69 affirmative, to defeat this article. 

ARTICLE 28. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase and install a photocopy machine in the 
Community Center for the use of the various inspectors and Town Boards using that 
building, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take 
any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $1,500 to purchase and install a photocopy machine in 
the Community Center for the use of the various inspectors and Town Board using that 
building, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 29. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a Conservation/Planning Administrator to assist the Conservation Com- 
mission and the Planning Board in the administration of their duties at Entry Level, 
Grade 21, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or 
take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $18,157 to hire a Conservation/ Planning Admini-
strator to assist the Conservation Commission and the Planning Board in administration 
of their duties at Entry Level, Grade 21, said funds to be expended under the direction of 
the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 30. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to purchase and install one Micro Computer in the 
Selectmen's Office, as recommended by the Computer Study Committee, said funds to be 
expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $3,500 to purchase and install one Micro Computer in 
the Selectmen's Office, as recommended by the Computer Study Committee, said funds to 
be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 31. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of $10,800 for the support of the Tr-Town Council on Youth and 
Family Services, Inc., said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of 
Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer $.18 from Article 1119 of the May 10, 1983, Annual Town Meeting, 5174.50 from 
Article 31 of the May 14, 1985, Annual Town Meeting, $1,100.00 from Article 32 of the 
May 14,1985, Annual Town Meeting, $7.14 from Article 2 of the November 1985 Special 
Town Meeting, $1,790.00 from Article 16 of the May 13, 1986, Annual Town Meeting, 
$58.00 from Article 22 of the May 13, 1986, Annual Town Meeting, $1,170.00 from 
Article 13 of the October 14, 1986, Special Town Meeting, $1.00 from Article 4 of the 
December 10, 1986, Special Town Meeting and $5,699.18 from Free Cash, the sum of 



    

    

    

$10,800 for the support of the Tr-Town Council on Youth and Family Services, Inc., said 
funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 32. To see lithe Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of $500 for the purpose of participation in Help for Abused Women 
and their Children (H.A.W.C.) program, said funds to be expended under the direction of 
the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $500 for the purpose of participation in Help for 
Abused Women and their Children (H.A.W.C.) program, said funds to be expended 
under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 33. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of $10,000 to continue to research full titles to all Town owned land, 
and to create surveyor's plans to all Town Owned land, said funds to be expended under 
the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any othcr action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $10,000 to continue to research full titles to all Town 
owned land, and to create surveyor's plans to all Town owned land, said funds to be 
expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 34. To see if the Town will vote to convey a certain parcel of land containing 
not more than 3,591 square feet owned by the Town which is adjacent to the soccer field at 
Boy Scout Park to William H. Sullivan of 29 Topsfield Road in order to correct an 
encroachment as shown on plan filed with the Town Clerk in April 1987, the 
consideration for said conveyance to be determined by the Board of Selectmen, or take 
any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
convey a certain parcel of land containing not more than 3,591 square feet owned by the 
Town which is adjacent to the soccer field at Boy Scout Park to William H. Sullivan of 29 

Topsfield Road in order to correct an encroachment as shown on plan filed with the Town 
Clerk in April 1987, the consideration for said conveyance to be determined by the Board 

of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 35. To see if the Town will vote to accept Chapter 194 of the Acts of 1986 
permitting "check-off" on the Town Tax bills for voluntary contributions to the 
Masconomet Scholarship Fund, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
accept Chapter 194 of the Acts of 1986 permitting "check-off" on the Town Tax bills for 
voluntary contributions to the Masconomet Scholarship Fund. 

ARTICLE 36. To see if the Town will vote to amend its bylaws by replacing the 
following words in Article 2, Section 4, paragraph 1: "A Board of Health of three 
members..." with the words: "A Board of Health of five members...", or take any other 

action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 

amend the bylaws of the Town by replacing the following words in Article 2, 'Section 4, 

Paragraph I: "A Board of Health of three members..." with the words, "A Board of 
Health of five members...", and to accomplish said change in the Board, at the annual 
election in 1988, the Town shall elect two members each for a three year term and one 
member for a two year term. 

ARTICLE 37. To see if the Town will vote to amend its bylaws by adopting the 
following new section: "Article 7, Section 2, paragraph 4: 7-2-4 Commercial Trash 
Haulers duly licensed by the Boxford Board of Health may use the Sanitary Landfill only 
to dispose of trash collected from residents of Boxford. Commercial Trash Haulers 
wishing to use said facility must present a valid Commercial Trash Haulers Landfill 
Permit to the caretaker at the facility upon entry. To obtain said permit, Commercial 
Haulers must provide a list of Boxford residents using their services as ofJ anuary first of 

  

 

--45— 

  

    



each year, signed under penalty of perjury, and pay a fee of ten dollars for each resident on 
that list by March 1st of each year. Commercial Trash Haulers Landfill Permits shall be 
issued for a one year period, with an expiration date of the last day of February of each 
year.", or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
amend the bylaws of the Town by adopting the following new section: "Article 7, Section 
2, paragraph 4:7-2-4 Commercial Trash Haulers duly licensed by the Boxford Board of 
Health may use the Sanitary Landfill only to dispose of trash collected from residents of 
Boxford. Commercial Trash Haulers wishing to use said facility must present a valid 
Landfill Permit to the caretaker at the facility upon entry, To obtain said permit, 
Commercial Haulers must provide a list of Boxford residents using their services as of 
January first of each year, signed under penalty of perjury, and pay a fee of ten dollars for 
each resident on that list by March first of each year unless the resident provides the Town 
of Boxford with proof of purchase of a Boxford Landfill Permit. Commercial Trash 
Haulers Landfill Permits shall be issued for a one year period, with an expiration date of the last 
day of February of each year." 

ARTICLE 38. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds the sum of $5,800 for the purpose of holding a household hazardous waste 
collection day, said funds to be spent under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or 
take any other action thereon, 

A motion was made and seconded to transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve available 
funds the sum of $5,800 for the purpose of holding a household hazardous waste 
collection day, said funds to be spent under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
amend the main motion to remove the words "available funds". 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $5,800 for the purpose of holding a 
household hazardous waste collection day, said funds to be spent under the direction of 
the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 39. To sue if the Town will vote to amend its bylaws by inserting the new 
section entitled "Regulations of Underground Fuel Storage Tanks"as filed with the Town 
Clerk in April 1987, or take any other action thereon. 

A motion was made and seconded to amend the bylaws of the Town by inserting the 
new section entitled "Underground Hazardous Materials Storage" as filed with the Town 
Clerk in April 1987 to take effect May 1,1988, with the typographical error on Page 8 corrected 
so that with Section 4.4.8, the reference to "Subsection 4.2.9" is changed to "Subsection 4.2.7". 

Upon motion made and duly seconded to amend Section 4.3.4 by striking said paragraph 
and inserting in its place the following: On existing underground storage facilities reaching 25 
years of age should be tested every two years by a recognized pressure test authorized by the 
Fire Chief. Upon the failtime of such a test, the facility shall be removed: it was VOTED, by 
majority voice vote, to defeat the amendment. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote to 
amend the bylaws of the Town by inserting the new section entitled "Underground 
Hazardous Material Storage" as filed with the Town Clerk in April 1987 to take effect 
May 1,1988, with the typographical error on Page 8 corrected so that within Section 4.4.8, 
the reference to "Subsection 4.2.9" is changed to "Subsection 4.2.7". 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, at 
11:30 p.m., to continue the meeting to Wednesday, May 13, at 7:30 p.m. at Masconoment. 

Registered voters attending the meeting were 252. Counters and checkers for the 
meeting were appointed by Town Clerk Frank H. Weatherby. 



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 
May 12, 1987 

Voters of the Town of Boxford met at Masconomet Regional High School 
Auditorium on Tuesday, May 12,1987. Moderator DeWitt T. Minich called the meeting 
to order at 7:36 p.m. The articles of the warrant were disposed of as follows: 

ARTICLE I. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to pay bills of charge from FY 1985, or take any action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $493.91 to pay an unpaid payroll tax amount from FY 
1985 to the I.R.S. 

ARTICLE 2. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
$48,606 to the budget of the Public Works Department and $5,099 to the budget of the 
Fire Department to cover cost of storm damages during the period of April 5 to 8, 1987, or 
take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve, the sum of $50,606 to the budget of the Public 
Works Department and $5,099 to the budget of the Fire Department to cover cost of 
storm damages during the period of April 5 to 8, 1987. 

ARTICLE 3. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to the Finance Committee Reserve Fund, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $35,000 to the Finance Committee 
Reserve Fund. 

ARTICLE 4. To transact any other business that may legally come before said meeting. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 

dissolve the meeting at 7:42 p.m. 

Registered voters attending the meeting were 70. Counters and checkers for the 
meeting were appointed by Town Clerk Frank H. Weatherby. 

A true record. 

ATTEST: Frank H. Weatherby 
Town Clerk 

Article 1 
Article 2 
Article 3 

TRANSFERS 
$ 493.91 (Free Cash) 

55,705.00 (Overlay Surplus Reserve) 
35,000.00 (Overlay Surplus Reserve) 

TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED $91,198.91 

—54 — 



ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
May 13, 1987 

With a quorum being present, Moderator DeWitt T. Minich called the continucd session of 

the Annual Town Meeting of the Town of Boxford to order at 7:37 p.m. 

ARTICLE 40. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of $3,000 to fund a student intern to compile existing groundwater 
related data from the Boxford Health Agent's records, said funds to be expended under the 

direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote to 

transfer from Free Cash the sum of $3,000 to fund a student intern to compile existing 
groundwater related data from the Boxford Health Agent's records, said funds to be expended 

under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 41. To see if the Town will vote to place a conservation restriction on a portion of 
the 7.8 acre well site bordering Curtis Road, Fish Brook, and Route 95, this portion of 
conservation land to cover an area bounded on the north by the center line of Fish Brook, on 
the east running south 100 feet along Route 95, on the south by a line 100 feet deep running 
parallel to the center line of Fish Brook and 100 feet on the west running north alonglot 15 
on the Subdivision Plan in Boxford called "The Boxford Country Club Estates" dated 
July 19, 1966. This conservation area to be granted to the Essex County Greenbelt 

Association, Inc., or take any other action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by hand count, 64 in favor and 27 

opposed, to place a conservation restriction on a portion of the 7.8 acre well site bordering 
Curtis Road, Fish Brook and Route 95, 675 feet, this portion of conservation land to cover an 
area bounded on the north by the center line of Fish Brook, on the east running south 100 feet 
along Route 95, on the south by a line 100 feet deep running parallel to the center line of Fish 
Brook and 100 feet on the west running north along lot 15 on the Subdivision Plan in Boxford 
called "The Boxford Country Club Estates" dated July 19, 1966. This conservation restriction 

to be granted to the Essex County Greenbelt Association, Inc. 

ARTICLE 42. To see if the Town will vote to accept the following roads as Town Ways: 

I. 
SURREY LANE - from station 0+0 to 12+37.82 as shown on a plan entitled "Definitive 
Plan, Woodshire, Boxford, MA", Owner - Bcetty Trust, Main Street, Topsfield, MA, 
Engineer - Hayes Engineering, Inc., 828 Lynn Fells Parkway, Melrose, MA, dated July 
18, 1974, and recorded in Essex Registry of Deeds, South District on November 21,1974, 

Plan Book 132, Plan 33. 
SURREY LANE - from station 12+37.82 to 31+32.13 as shown on a plan entitled 

"Definitive plan, Surrey Lane Ext., Boxford, MA", Owner - Beetty Trust, Main 
Street, Topsfield, MA, Engineer- Hayes Engineering, Inc., 828 Lynn Fells Parkway, 
Melrose, MA, dated October 14, 1975 and recorded in Essex Registry of Deeds, 

South District on August 20, 1976, Plan Book 139, Plan 57. 
COACH LANE - from station 0+0 to 6+73.83 as shown on a plan entitled "Definitive 
Plan, Woodshire, Boxford, MA", Owner - Beetty Trust, Main Street, Topsfield, MA, 
Engineer - Hayes Engineering, Inc., 828 Lynn Fells Parkway, Melrose, MA, dated July 
18, 1974, and recorded in the Essex Registry of Deeds, South District on November 

21, 1974, Plan Book 132, Plan 33. 
LONG HILL - from station 0+0 to 17+81,84 as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Land in 
Boxford, MA", Owner - Beetty Trust, Main Street, Topsfield, MA, Engineer - Hayes 
Engineering, Inc., 828 Lynn Fells Parkway, Melrose, MA, dated March 31, 1981, Plan 

Book 164, Plan 99. 
BATCHELDER ROAD - from station 0+0 to 26+95 as shown on plan entitled "Plan of 
Land in Boxford, MA", Owner & Developer, Wild Meadow Trust, 55 Salem Street, 
Lynnfield, MA 01940, Engineer- Hancock Survey Associates, Inc., dated September 5, 
1979, and revised January IS, 1980 and recorded in the Essex South Registry of Deeds, on 

May 9, 1980, Plan Book 158, Plan 87. 

—47— 



PORTER ROAD - from station 0+00 to 37+78 as shown on "As Built" plan, Owner 
- Beechhill Corp., 2 Bourbon Street, Peabody, MA, Engineer - Thomas E. Neve, C. E., 
dated January 28, 1985, and recorded in Plan Book 154, Plan 32; dated July 31, 1979, 
PEARL ROAD - from station 0+00 to 9+30 as shown on "As Built" plan, Owner 
- Beechhill Corp., 2 Bourbon Street, Peabody, MA, Engineer - Thomas E. Neve, C. E., 
dated January 28, 1985, and recorded in Plan Book 154, Plan 32; dated July 31, 1979. 

or take any other action there. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, to accept the following roads as Town Ways, with 
the exception of Batchelder Road, exactly as said roads and descriptions are printed in the 
warrant for the May 12, !987, Annual Town Meeting: 

it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to accept as Town Way -SURREY LANE -from 
station 0+0 to 12+37,82 as shown on a plan entitled "Definitive Plan, Woodshire, Boxford, 
MA", Owner - Beetty Trust, Main Street, Topsfield, MA, Engineer - Hayes Engineering, Inc., 
828 Lynn Fells Parkway, Melrose, MA, dated July 18,1974, and recorded in Essex Registry of 
Deeds, South District on November 21, 1974, Plan Book 132, Plan 33: 

it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to accept as Town Way -SURREY LANE-from 
station 12+37.82to 31+32.13 as shown on a plan entitled "Definitive Plan, Surrey Lane Ext., 
Boxford, MA, Owner - Beetty Trust, Main Street, Topsfield, MA, Engineer - Hayes 
Engineering, Inc., 828 Lynn Fells Parkway, Melrose, MA, dated October 14, 197$, and 
recorded in Essex Registry of Deeds, South District on August 20, 1976, Plan Book 139, Plan 
57: 

it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to accept as Town Way-COACH LANE - from 
station 0+0 to 6+73.83 as shown on a plan entitled "Definitive Plan, Woodshire, Boxford, MA", 
Owner - Beetty Trust, Main Street, Topsfield, MA, Engineer - Hayes Engineering, Inc., 828 
Lynn Fells Parkway, Melrose, MA, dated July 18, 1974, and recorded in the Essex Registry of 
Deeds, South District on November 21, 1974. Plan Book 132, Plan 33; 

it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to accept as Town Way - LONG HILL - from 
station 0+0 to 17+81.84 as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Land in Boxford, MA", Owner 
- Beetty Trust, Main Street, Topsfield, MA, Engineer- Hayes Engineering, Inc., 828 Lynn Fells 
Parkway, Melrose, MA, dated March 3 I, 1981, Plan Book 164, Plan 99; 

it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to accept as Town Way - PORTER ROAD 
- from station 0+00 to 37+78 as shown on "As Built" plan, Owner- Beechhill Corp., 2 Bourbon 
Street, Peabody, MA, Engineer-Thomas E. Neve, C. E., dated January 28,1985, and recorded 
in Plan Book 154, Plan 32; dated July 31, 1979. 

it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to accept as Town Way - PEARL ROAD -from 
station 0+00 to 9+30 as shown on "As Built" plan, Owner - Beechhill Corp., 2 Bourbon Street, 
Peabody, MA, Engineer - Thomas E. Neve, C. E., dated January 28, 1985, and recorded in 
Plan Book 154, Plan 32; dated July 3 I, 1979, 

Craig Falk of the Planning Board made an oral report of a favorable recommendation by 
the Planning Board, 

ARTICLE 43. To see if the Town will vote to amend Section VI (B) (2) (c) (2) of the 
Zoning Bylaw to delete the first sentence thereof and substitute the following: "Every lot 
laid out for residential use shall have at least one (I) acre of contiguous buildable

.  area of 
naturally occurring land with soils not subject to flooding and sufficiently dry to permit 
installation and use of facilities of the disposal of sanitary wastes. In determining the one 
(1) acre of such contiguous buildable arca, no area which is less than fifty (50) feet wide 
may be included." 

EXPLANATION: This Article is intended to insure that the one acre of contiguous 
buildable area is not created through landfill, leveling or similar earth moving, and that no 
thin, useless strip of so-called buildable area is counted. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
amend Section VI (B) (2) (c)(2) of the Zoning Bylaw to delete the first sentence thereof and 
substitute the following: "Every lot laid out for residential use shall have at least one (1) 
acre of contiguous legally buildable area of naturally occurring land with soils not subject 
to flooding and sufficiently dry to permit installation and use of facilities for the disposal 



      

      

of sanitary wastes. In determining the one (I) acre of such contiguous buildable area, no 
area which is less than fifty (50) feet wide may be included." 

Craig Falk of the Planning Board made an oral report of a favorable recommendation 

by the Planning Board. 

ARTICLE 44. To see if the Town will vote to revise Section VI (B) (4) (b) (I) of the 
Zoning Bylaw in its entirety to read: "Each lot for residential use in an R-A Residence-
Agricultural District shall contain a minimum two hundred (200) feet diameter area 
within which any dwelling shall be built, subject to all setback and other provisions of the 
bylaws. The two hundred (200)feet diameter area shall be designated on any plans for the 

lot." 

EXPLANATION: This Article is intended to make clear that the dwelling site must be of 
a certain minimum size but that the dwelling can be located any place therein, subject to all 
setback and other provisions. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
revise Section VI (B) (4) (b) (I) of the Zoning Bylaw in its entirety to read: "Each lot for 
residential use in an R-A Residence-Agricultural District shall contain a minimum of two 
hundred (200) feet diameter area within which any dwelling shall be built, subject to all 
setback and other provisions of these bylaws. The two hundred (200) feet diameter area 

shall be designated on any plans for the lot." 
Craig Falk of the Planning Board made an oral report of a favorable recommendation 

by the Planning Board. 

ARTICLE 45. To see if the Town will vote to add Section VI (3) (4) ( b)(3) of the Zoning 
Bylaw as follows: "3) Each lot for residential use in an R-A Residence-Agricultural 
District shall have a minimum depth of at least fifty (50) feet along its frontage," 

EXPLANATION: This Article is intended to insure that the road frontage for a lot is 
along a portion of a lot which is useful and not created solely for the purpose of meeting 
the minimum frontage requirements. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by hand count o167 in favor 

and 26 opposed, to add Section VI (B) (4) ( b) (3) of the Zoning Bylaw as follows: "3) Each 
lot for residential use in an R-A Residence-Agricultural District shall have a minimum 

depth of at least fifty (50) feet along its frontage," 
Darman Wing of the Planning Board made an oral report of a favorable recom- 

mendation by the Planning Board. 

ARTICLE 46. To see if the Town will vote to amend the last sentence of Section VI (HI 
(II) of the Zoning Bylaw by adding the following bold language thereto: "The 
aforementioned percentage standards may be applied to the entire lot or, at the discretion 
of the owner, to the minimum lot area which conforms to all other requirements of these 

bylaws, except that for the purpose of this sentence only, the minimum lot area need not 

include the lot's frontage. 

EXPLANATION: This Article is intended to liberalize the exception to the tests for 

irregular shaped lots so that large lots are not unduly penalized. 

Upon motion made and unduly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote. 
to amend the last sentence of Section VI (B) ( I I) of the Zoning Bylaw by adding the 

following bold language thereto: "The aforementioned percentage standards may be 
applied to the entire lot or, at the discretion of the owner, to the minimum lot area which 
conforms to all other requirements of these bylaws. except that for the purpose of this 

sentence only, the minimum lot area need not include the lot's frontage. 

Darman Wing of the Planning Board made an oral report of a favorable recom-

mendation by the Planning Board. 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

-49- 

   

      

      



ARTICLE 47. To see if the Town will vote to amend Section VI, B, I of the Zoning 
Bylaw to read as follows: Nothing in this section shall prevent the use of land for the 
activities which comply with the permitted uses for the district in which they are located 
upon lots legally established preceding the adoption of any amendment and noncon-
forming as to width, area, or frontage; provided that no such lot shall be changed in width, 
area or frontage respectively in such manner as to increase its nonconformity. Nothing in 
this section shall be construed as to permit any lot so affected without 50' of frontage, 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
pass over this article. 

ARTICLE 48. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to the Town Insurance Fund, or take any other action 
thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $10,000 to the Town Insurance Fund. 

ARTICLE 49. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to the Town Unemployment Fund, or take any other 
action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $10,000 to the Town Unemployment Fund. 

ARTICLE 50. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to the Finance Committee Reserve Fund, or take any 
other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $50,800 to the Finance Committee 
Reserve Fund. 

ARTICLE 51. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds a sum of money to the Town Stabilization Fund, or take any other action 
thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
transfer the sum of $25,000 from Free Cash to the Town Stabilization Fund. 

ARTICLE 52. To transact any other business that may legally come before said 
meeting. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
dissolve the Annual Town Meeting at 9:02 p.m. 

Registered voters attending the meeting were 105. Counters and checkers for the 
meeting were appointed by Town Clerk Frank H. Weatherby, 

A true record. 

ATTEST: Frank H. Weatherby 
Town Clerk 

—50— 



BUDGET APPROVED FOR 1987 - 1988 

General Government 
Selectmen $ 71,055 

Town Clerk 
18,368 

Town Counsel 
45,000 

Planning Board 3,167 

Board of Appeals 2,001 

Recreation Committee 14,540 

Council on Aging 5,586 

Conservation Commission 2,973 

Board of Health 
1,194 

TOTAL 
$ 196,512 

Finance 
Accountant $ 61,521 

Assessors 
42,326 

Finance Committee 
1,405 

Tax Collector 26,773 

Treasurer 
20,731 

Interest on Loans 2,500 

TOTAL 
$ 155,256 

Public Safety 
Police Salary $ 299,438 

Police - All Other 
54,750 

Police - Reserves 
Police - Overtime 

(Police - Subtotal) 
Fire 

71,075 

Communications - Salary 84,195 

Communications - All Other 17,673 

(Communications - Subtotal) 
Dog Officer 

6,872 

Parking Clerk 
I ,004 

Ambulance Service 31,000 

TOTAL 

Education 
Library - Salary $ 74,039 

Library - All Other 31,254 

(Library - Subtotal) 
Elementary Schools 1,686,685 

Masconomet 1,960,921 

North Shore Vocational 23,548 

TOTAL 

90,181 

(combined Reserves and Overtime) 
(444,369) 

(101,868) 

$ 656,188 

(105,293) 

$ 3,776,447 



$ 150,301 
123,522 
104,078 

Town Maintenance 
DPW - Salary 
DPW - Materials 
DPW - All Other 

(DPW - Subtotal) 
Building Maintenance 
Cemeteries 
Moth Suppression 

(377,901) 
25,340 

1,250 
1,500 

$ 405,991 
TOTAL 

Inspectors 
Animal 
Building 
Electrical 

1,150 
26,217 
6,971 

TOTAL 
34,338 

Insurance and Pensions 
Health and Life Insurance 70,500 
General Insurance 177,545 
Veterans Benefits 

5,000 
Retirement Pension 

0 
TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL TOWN BUDGET 

$ 253,045 

$ 5,477,777 

RAISE AND APPROPRIATE 
Article 4 

$5477,777.00 
Article 14 

120,000.00 
Article 15 

10,000.00 
Article 16 

36,761.50 
TOTAL TO BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED 

$5,644,538.50 
APPROPRIATE 
Article 6 

TOTAL TO BE APPROPRIATED 

TRANFERS 
(Free Cash) 

Article 8 
Article 9 
Article 10 
Article 14 
Article 18 
Article 19 
Article 20 
Article 28 
Article 29 
Article 30 
Article 31 
Article 32 
Article 33 
Article 40 
Article 48 
Article 49 
Article 51 

(Free Cash - Subtotal) 

$ 4,152.35 

$ 4,152.35 

$ 11,940.00 
13,000.00 
3,600.00 
5,000.00 

14,186.00 
35,000.00 
31,690.00 

1,500.00 
18,157.00 
3,500.00 
5,699.18 

500.00 
10,000.00 
3,000.00 

10,000.00 
10,000.00 
25,000.00 

($ 201,772.18) 



(Overlay Surplus Reserve) 
Article 17 
Article 21 
Article 25 
Article 26 
Article 28 
Article 50 

(Overlay Surplus Reserve - Subtotal) 

(Old Warrant Articles) 
Article 31 

20,122.00 
500.00 

28,000.00 
3,000.00 
5,800.00 

50,800.00 
($ I 08, 22.013 ) 

4,300,82 

TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED $ 314,295,00 

—53-- 



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 
June 9, 1987 

Voters of the Town of Boxford met at Masconomet Regional High School 
Auditorium on Tuesday, June 9, 1987. Moderator DeWitt T. Minich called the meeting to 
order at 7:36 p.m. The articles of the warrant were disposed of as follows: 

ARTICLE 1. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from 
available funds, or bond a sum of money, or borrow through State House Notes, a sum of 
money to provide materials, equipment rentals and professional assistance for the 
operator of the Sanitary Landfill, the Boxford Department of Public Works, primarily 
for the purpose of daily and intermediate cover materials, said funds to be expended under 
the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by hand count, 191 in favor 
and 9 opposed, to authorize this Town to borrow through State House Notes the sum of 
$150,000 to provide materials, equipment rentals and professional assistance for the 
operator of the Sanitary Landfill, the Boxford Department of Public Works, primarily 
for the purchase of daily and intermediate cover materials, said funds to be expended 
under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 2. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money for 
constructing, originally equipping and furnishing additions and for remodeling, recon-
structing and making extraordinary repairs to the Cole School and to determine whether 
such appropriation shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise, or take any other action 

thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by hand count, 233 in favor 

and 32 opposed, that the sum of $2,400,000 be appropriated for constructing, originally 
equipping and furnishing additions and for remodeling, reconstructing or making 
extraordinary repairs to the Cole School, and that to raise this appropriation, the 
Treasurer with the approval of the Selectmen is authorized to borrow this amount under 
and pursuant to Chapter 645 of the Acts of 1948, as amended, or any other enabling 
authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor, said funds to be expended 
under the direction of the School Building Committee. 

ARTICLE 3. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money for 
constructing, originally equipping and furnishing additions and for remodeling, recon-
structing and making extraordinary repairs to the Spofford Pond School and to 
determine whether such appropriation shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise, or take 

any other action thereon. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by hand count, 223 in favor 

and 32 opposed, that the sum of $2,400,000 by appropriated for constructing, originally 
equipping and furnishing additions and for remodeling, reconstructing or making 
extraordinary repairs to the Spofford Pond School, and that to raise this appropriation, 
the Treasurer with the approval of the Selectmen is authorized to borrow this amount 
under and pursuant to Chapter 645 of the Acts of 1948, as amended, or any other enabling 
authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor, said funds to be expended 
under the direction of the School Building Committee. 

ARTICLE 4. To see if the Town will vote to revise Section VI (B) (1) of the Zoning 

Bylaw in its entirety to read as follows: 

"Use of legally established lots: Nothing in this section shall prevent the use of land, which 
is not held in common ownership with any adjoining land, for the activities which comply 
with the permitted uses for the district in which the land is located, upon lots legally 
established preceding the adoption of any amendment and nonconforming as to width, 
area or frontage provided that no such lot shall be changed in width, area or frontage 
respectively in such manner as to increase it nonconformity. Nothing in this section shall 
be construed as to permit the use of any lot so affected without at least 50' of frontage. 

—55— 



EXPLANATION: This Article is intended to make clear that lots, which are not held in 
common ownership with any adjoining lots are "grandfathered" with respect to certain 
width, area and frontage requirements. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
revise Section VI (B) (1) of the Zoning Bylaw in its entirety to read as follows: 

"Use of legally established lots: Nothing in this section shall prevent the use of land, Which 
is not held in common ownership with any adjoining land, for the activities which comply 
with the permitted uses for the district in which the land is located, upon lots legally 
established preceding the adoption of any amendment and nonconforming as to width, 
area or frontage respectively in such manner as to increase its nonconformity. Nothing in 
this section shall be construed as to permit the use of any lot so affected without at least 50' 
of frontage." 

Craig Falk of the Planning Board made an oral report of a favorable recommendation 
hy the Planning Board. 

ARTICLES. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to purchase and install one two channel base station transmitter at the East Fire 
Station to provide communications on the Essex County Mutual Aid Network and 
Boxford Fire Department frequency. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $3,800 to purchase and install one two 
channel base station transmitter at the East Fire Station to provide communications on 
the Essex County Mutual Aid Network and Boxford Fire Department frequency, said 
funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 6. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds, the sum of 
$2,500 to purchase and install two remote console radios, one at each fire station. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $2,500 to purchase and install two 
remote console radios, one at each fire station, said funds to be expended under the 
direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 7. To sec if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to purchase and install acoustical curtains and drapes for the Perley Auditorium at 
the Community Center, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of 
Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote with a 
show of hands, to transfer from Free Cash the sum of $4,250 to purchase and install 
acoustical curtains and drapes for the Perley Auditorium at the Community Center, said 
funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 8. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to fund the 1987-1988 collective bargaining agreement between the Town of 
Boxford and the Boxford Communications Dispatcher and Police Secretary Employees 
Association, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote to 
pass over this article. 

ARTICLE 9. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to fund the 1987-1988 collective bargaining agreement between the Town of 
Boxford and the Boxford Public Works Employees Association, or take any other action 
thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $11,072 to FY88 DPIJ Salary Account to be able to 
fund the 1987-1988 Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town of Boxford and 
the Boxford Public Works Employees Association. 



ARTICLE 10. To transact any other business that may legally come before said 

meeting. 

Peter Race of the Finance Committee advised those present that Thomas Blake is 
retiring after seven years of service on the Finance Committee. Mr. Race asked the citizens 
to show their appreciation of Mr. Blake's years of service to the Town with a round of 
applause. Mr. Blake received a standing ovation from the audience. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
dissolve the Special Town Meeting at 9:35 p.m. 

Registered voters attending the meeting were 271. Counters and checker's for the 

meeting were appointed by Town Clerk Frank H. Weatherby. 

A true record 

ATTEST: 

BORROWING 

Frank H. Weatherby 
Town Clerk 

Article 1 $ 150,000 

Article 2 3,400,000 

Article 3 2,400,000 
$5,950,000 

TOTAL TO BE BORROWED 

(Overlay Surplus Reserve) 
Article 5 
Article 6 
(Overlay Surplus Reserve - Subtotal) 

$ 3,800 
2,500 

($ 6,300) , 

(Free Cash) 
Article 7 
Article 9 

$ 4,500 
11,072 

($15,322) 
(Free Cash - Subtotal) 

$ 21,622 
TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED 

—.57- 



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 
July 14, 1987 

Voters of the Town of Boxford met at the Spofford Pond School Auditorium on 
Tuesday, July 14, 1987. Moderator DeWitt T. Minich called the meeting to order at 8:05 
p.m. The articles of the warrant were disposed of as follows: 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
take the articles out of order and begin the meeting with Article ff2. 

ARTICLE 2. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to pay bills of charge from Fiscal Year 1987, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve, the sum of $14,887.70 to pay bills of charge from 
Fiscal Year 1987. 

ARTICLE I. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to purchase and equip one emergency vehicle for the Boxford Fire 
Department, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or 
take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $63,766 to purchase and equip one 
emergency rescue vehicle for the Boxford Fire Department, said funds to be expended 
under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 3. To transact any other business that may legally come before said meeting. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 

dissolve the meeting at 8:43 p.m. 

Registered voters attending the meeting were 125. Counters and checkers for the 
meeting were appointed by Town Clerk Frank H. Weatherby. 

A true record 

ATTEST: 

TRANSFERS 
Article 1 
Article 2 

TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED 

Frank H. Weatherby 
Town Clerk 

$63,766.00 (Overlay Surplus Reserve) 
14,887,70 (Overlay Surplus Reserve) 

$78,653.70 

—58— 



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 
November 17, 1987 - 8:00 P.M. 

Voters of the Town of Boxford met at the Spofford Pond School Auditorium on 
Tuesday, November 17, 1987. Moderator DeWitt T. Minich called the meeting toiorder at 
8:01 p.m. The articles of the warrant were disposed of as follows: 

ARTICLE 1. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to pay bills of charge from FY 1987, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $1,032 to pay bills of charge from FY 
1987, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 2. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
$6,811.40 to be added to Article 4 of the Warrant for the May 12, 1987, Annual Town 
Meeting, specifically, the Council on Aging Budget, for the purpose of funding the 
Coordinator of Senior Activities, said funds to be expended under the direction of the 
Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $6,811.40 to be added to Article 4 of the 
Warrant for the May 12, 1987 Annual Town Meeting, specifically, the Council on Aging 
Budget, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 

ARTICLE 3. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds i a sum of 

$4,612 to be added to Article 50 of the Warrant for the May 12, 1987, Annual Town 
Meeting, the Finance Committee Reserve Fund, said funds to be expended Cinder the 
direction of the Finance Committee, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $4,612 to be added to Article 50 of the 
Warrant for the May 12, 1987, Annual Town Meeting, the Finance Committee Reserve 
Fund, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Finance Committee. 

ARTICLE 4. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
$6,200 to be added to Article 4 of the Warrant for the May 12, 1987, Annual Town 
Meeting, specifically, the ambulance service budget line item, said funds to, be expended 
under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $6,200 to be added to Article 4 of the 
Warrant for the May 12, 1987, Annual Town Meeting, specifically, the Ambulance 
Service Budget line item, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of 

Selectmen. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, at 

8:12 p.m. to recess the Special Town Meeting of November 17, 1987, scheduled for 8:00 
p.m. and immediately reconvene at a time certain, namely: at the conclusion of the Special 
Town Meeting of November 17, 1987, scheduled at 8:15 p.m. 

—59— 



RECESSED SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 
November 17, 1987 - 8:00 P.M. 

Moderator DeWitt T'. Minieh called the second session of the Special Town Meeting 
oF November 17. 1987, scheduled at 8:00 p.m., of the Town of Boxford to order at 8:24 

ARTICLES, To sec if the Town will accept the provisions of Chapter 140, Section 147A 
of the Massachusetts General Laws, and adopt the following additions to Article 8, 
Section 4 of the General Bylaws of the Town of Boxford. 

8-4-7 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 137 of Chapter 140 of the 
General Laws or any other provision of law to the contrary, the registering, 
numbering, describing and licensing of dogs, if kept in the Town of Boxford, 
shall be conducted in the office of the Town Clerk, 

8-4-8 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 139 of said Chapter 14& or 
any other provision of law to the contrary, the annual fees to be charged by the 
Town of Boxford for the issuance of licenses for dogs shall be: 

males and female  
Ten Dollars 

neutered males and spayed females 
Five Dollars 

For kennels, if not more than four dogs are, kept in said kennel, 
Thirty-five Dollars; if more than four, but not more than ten dogs are 
kept in said kennel, Seventy-five Dollars; if more than ten dogs are 
kept in said kennel, One Hundred Dollars. 

A fee of $.75 for each dog license issued shall be retained by the Town 
Clerk for his/ her own use. 

8-4-9 Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 140 or any other provision of 
law to the contrary, whoever suffers loss by the worry, maiming or killing of his 
livestock or fowls by dogs. outside the premises of the owners or keepers of such. 
dogs, shall, after investigation as provided in Section 161, be paid from the 
treasury of said Town as provided by section 161. 

8-4-10 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 147 of said Chapter 140 or 
any other provision of law to the contrary, all money received from the issuance 
of dog licenses by the Town of Boxford or recovered as fines or penalties by said 
Town under the provisions of Chapter 140 relating to dogs, shall be paid into the 
treasury of said Town and shall not thereafter be paid over by the Town 
Treasurer to Essex County, or take any other action thereon. 

A motion made and 'duly seconded to delete Section 8-4-8 from the article was 
defeated by majority voice vote. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to 
accept the provisions of Chapter 140, Section I 47A of the Massachusetts General Laws, 
and adopt the following additions to Article 8, Section 4 of the General Bylaws of the 
Town of Boxford: 

8-4-7 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 137 of Chapter 140 of the 
General Laws or any other provision of law to the contrary, the registering, 
numbering, describing and licensing of dogs, if kept in the Town of Boxford, 
shall be conducted in the office of the Town Clerk. 

— 60— 



1 

8-4-8 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 13,9 of said Chapter 140 or, 
any other provision of law to the contrary, the annual fees to be charged by the 
Town of Boxford for the issuance of licenses for dogs shall be; 

males and females  Ten Dollars 

neutered males and spayed females  Five Dollars ' 

For kennels, if not more than four dogs are kept in said kennel. 
Thirty-five dollars; if more than four, but not more than ten dogs are 
kept in said kennel, Seventy-five Dollars; if more than ten dogs are I 

kept in said kennel, One Hundred Dollars. 

A fee of 5.75 for each dog license issued shall be retained by the Town 
Clerk for his/ her own use, 

8-4-9 Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 140 or any other provision of 
law to the contrary, whoever suffers loss by the worry, maiming or killing of his 
livestock or fowls by dogs, outside the premises of the owners or keepers of sueh 
dogs, shall, after investigation as provided in Section 161, be paid from the 
treasury of said Town as provided by Section 161. 

874-10 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 147 of said Chapter 140 or 
any other provision of law to the contrary, all money received from the issuance 
of dog licenses by the Town of Boxford or recovered as fines or penalties by said 
Town under the provisions of Chapter 140 relating to dogs, shall be paid Mtn the 
treasury of said Town and shall not thereafter be paid over by the ToWn 

Treasurer to Essex County. 

ARTICLE 6. To see if the Town will authorize the Masconomet Regional. School 
District to appropriate the sum of $1,291,000 for extraordinary repairs to the Masconomet 
Regional Junior/ Senior High School, including replacement of boilers, rooftop heating 
units, emergency generator, gymnasium bleachers, and an underground oil storage tank: 
repaving of parking lots and tennis courts; construction of baseball fields and 'all-weather 
running track; and for all of the above, engineering plans and specifications, bidding 
documents, supervision, inspection, and final approval; and to raise this appropriation, 
the Masconomet Regional District School Committee is authorized to borrow $1;291,000 
under Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 71, Section 16, as amended, E6icl ithat the 
Board of Selectmen in each member town be provided with notice of such action in 

accordance with said Section 16. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to 
allow Dr. Joseph M. Carroll, Superintendent of Masconomet Regional School District, 

to speak to the Town Meeting. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by hand count 'vote, 54 
affirmative and 9 negative, to authorize the Masconomet Regional School District to 
appropriate the sum of $1,291,000 for extraordinary repairs to the Masconortet Regional 
Junior/ Senior High School, including replacement of boilers, rooftop heating units, 
emergency. generator, gymnasium bleachers, and an underground oil storage tank; 
repaving of parking lots and tennis courts; construction of baseball fields and all-weather 
running track; and fieldhouse roof; and for all of the above, engineerhig plans and 
specifications, bidding documents, supervision, inspection, and final appcoval; and to 
raise this appropriation, the Masconomet Regional District School Committee is 
authorized to borrow $1,291,000 under Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 7: ,Section 

amended,16, as 
and that the Board of Selectmen in each member town be rovided with 

notice of such action in accordance with said Section 16. 

ARTICLE 7. To transact any other business that may legally come beforeisaid meeting. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voiêe vote, to 

dissolve the Special Town Meeting at 9:27 p.m. 

— 6 I — 

r!1 



A true record. 

Registered voters btteinding the meeting were 73. Counters and checkers for the 
meeting were appointed 13y Town Clerk Frank H. Weatherby. 

L  

Frank H. Weatherby 
Town Clerk 

ATTEST: 

$1,032.00 
6,811.40 
4,612.00 
6,200.00 

(9ver ay Surplus Reserve) 
,(9yef ay Surplus Reserve) 

1 (9ver ay Surplus Reserve) 
:(9yei ay Surplus Reserve) 

TRANSFERS: 

Article 1 
Article 2 
Article 3 
Article 4 

TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED 
$18,655.40 



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 
November 17, 1987 - 8:15 P.M. 

Voters of the Town of Boxford met at the Spofford Pond School Auditorium on 
Tuesday, November 17, 1987. DeWitt T. Minich called the meeting to order a, 8:15 p.m. 
The articles of the warrant were disposed of as follows: 

ARTICLE 1. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to fund the 1988-1989 collective bargaining agreement between the Town of 
Boxford and the Boxford Communications Dispatchers and Police Secretary Employees 
Association, or take any other action thereon. 

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous vo cc vote, to 
transfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of $6,580 to fund the FY 1988 portion of 
the 1988-1989 Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town of Boxford and the 
Boxford Communications Dispatchers and the Police Secretary Employees Association, 
said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, 

ARTICLE 2. To transact any other business that may legally come before said meeting. 
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimou§ voice vote, to 

dissolve the Special Town Meeting of November 17, 1987, scheduled for 8:15 pm. at 8:23 
p.m. 

Registered voters attending the meeting were 73. Counters and checkers for the 
meeting were appointed by Town Clerk Frank H. Weatherby. 

A true record. 

ATTEST: Frank H. Weatherby 
Town Clerk 

TRANSFERS 
Article I. (Overlay Surplus Reserve) 

TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED 

$6,580.00 

$6,580.00 

—63— 


	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027

